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Part # 11310298 
91-96 GM “B” Body Air Suspension System 

Front Components: 
1 11172899  Lower StrongArms 

 1 11173699  Lower StrongArms 

1 11313001  Front ShockWave Kit 

Rear Components:    
1 11324099  Rear CoolRide Kit  

1 11320701  HQ Series Rear Shocks 
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Part # 11172899 
70-81 GM “F” Body Lower StrongArms 

For Use w/ Shockwaves or CoilOvers 

Components:
1 90000589 Driver side arm 

1 90000590 Passenger side arm 

2 90000896 Ball joint (includes boot, grease fitting, castle nut & cotter pin) 

8 70010759 Delrin bushing half 

4 90000516 1/2" I.D. Inner bushing sleeve installed in arms (’70-’74)  

4 90000517 9/16” I.D. Inner bushing sleeve (’75-’81) 

4 90002062 Aluminum bearing spacer 

Hardware: 
6 99501005 1/2"-13 x 3 ½” bolt  Shockwave to lower arm & Lower arm to frame (’70 - 74) 

6 99502009 1/2"-13 Nylok nut  Shockwave to lower arm & Lower arm to frame (’70 - ’74)

2 99503014 1/2"-13 Sae Flat washer Shockwave to lower arm & Lower arm to frame (’74 -’74)

4 99561010 9/16"-12 x 3 ½” bolt  Lower arm to frame (’75 - ’81) 

4 99562006 9/16"-12 Nylok Nut  Lower arm to frame (’75 - ’81) 

4 99563003 9/16” Flat Washer  Lower arm to frame (’75 - ’81) 
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Installation Instructions 

1.  After removing the factory lower 
control arm, clean the bushing mounting 
surfaces on the frame and lubricate with 
Lithium grease.  

2.  Fasten the lower arm to the frame 
with the hardware supplied.  There are 
two different size bushing sleeves 
supplied 1/2" and 9/16”.   ’70 - ’74 model 
years will use 1/2".  ‘75-’81 will use 
9/16”. 

Note: On some cars the frame brackets 
may be pinched and will need to be 
spread back apart to allow the bushing 
to slide in.  

3.  Swing the lower StrongArm up to the 
Shockwave or CoilOver and secure with 
the ½” x 3 ¼” bolt, flat washer, and 
Nylok nut.  An aluminum spacer must be 
installed on each side of the bearing. 

4.  Slide the ball joint boot over the stud, 
then push the stud up through the 
spindle.   Secure w/ the new castle nut 
and cotter pin supplied.  

5.  Grease the ball joints.   

.

Driver Side 



 

 

Item # Description Qty.
1. Passenger side arm 1 
1. Driver side arm 1 
2. Aluminum bearing spacer 4 
3. 1/2"-13 x 3 1/2” bolt 2 
4. 1/2”-13 Nylok nut 6 
5. Ball joint 8 
6. Inner bushing sleeve  4 
7. Delrin bushing half 8 
8. 1/2”-13 or 91/6”-12 x 3 ½” bolt 4 
9. 1/2”-13 or 9/16”-12 Nylok nut 4 
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Part # 11173699 
70-81 GM “F” Body Upper StrongArms  

Components:
1 90000591 Driver side arm 

1 90000592 Passenger side arm 

2 90000899 Upper ball joint (includes boot, grease fitting, castle nut & cotter pin) 

2 90000917 Cross shaft kit w/ bushings & hardware 

                                                      (Install serrated washer between shaft and bushing)    

2 90001083 1.5” tall bump stop w/ hardware 



 

 

 

 

 

  Driver Side – Top View 

1.  Fasten the upper arm to the frame 
using the factory hardware.  Reinstall 
the current alignment shims, but 
vehicle must be realigned.  This arm 
was designed with an extra 2 degrees 
of positive caster allowing the car to be 
aligned with up to 4 degrees of positive 
caster.  (This will vary from car to car.) 

2.  Slide the bump stop stud through 
the 3/8” hole in the lower control arm. 

3.  Drop ball joint down through upper 
arm.  Slide ball joint boot over stud, 
then place boot retainer over the boot.  
Clamp assembly tight w/ the hardware 
supplied.  

4.  Fasten the ball joint to the spindle 
w/ the new castle nut and cotter pin 
supplied.         

5.  Position the suspension at mid 
travel and then tighten the cross shaft 
nuts. 



Item # Description Qty.
1. 1/4"-28 x 7/8” hex bolt 8 
2. 1/4"-28 nut 8 
3. Driver side control arm 1 
3. Passenger side control arm 1 
4. Cross shaft 2 
5. Serrated washer 4 
6. Cross shaft bushing 4 
7. Cone washer 4 
8. 5/8”-18 locking nut 4 
9. Ball joint 2 
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Part # 11314099  
91-96 Impala Rear CoolRide Kit 

Components:
2 90009000  Tapered sleeve air spring 

2 90000059 Upper cup bracket 

2 90000072  Lower cup bracket 

2 90000224 Upper washer (4” diameter - may not be needed)  

Hardware:  
2 99435003 7/16” x 2” stud  Cup bracket to frame 

2 99433002 7/16” flat washer  Cup bracket to frame 

2 99432001 7/16” Nylok nut  Cup bracket to frame 

6 99371001 3/8” x 3/4" USS bolt  Air spring mounting 

6 99373003 3/8” SAE washer  Air spring mounting 

6 99373005 3/8” lock washer  Air spring mounting 

IMPORTANT NOTE: MAKE SURE THE AIR SPRING MOUNTING HARDWARE DOES NOT 
BOTTOM OUT IN THE AIR SPRING.  IF THE HARDWARE IS TOO LONG, IT CAN DAMAGE THE 
AIR SPRING.



1. Jack up rear of vehicle and support with jackstand under the frame.  

2. Remove lower shock absorber bolts. Doing this one side at a time prevents chasing the axle around under 

the car.  

3. By pushing rearend down slightly, you should be able to remove the coilsprings. 

4. Assemble the upper bracket and lower brackets onto the airspring. The upper bracket will have a slot for 

airline access. When installing the fitting, be sure it is pointed towards this slot. 

 5. The supplied center stud should be inserted into the nut that is welded to the inside of the upper bracket. 

This will attach the upper bracket to the upper coilspring cup. It may be trimmed to correct length. 

6. Insert the stud through the existing hole in the coilspring pocket. Tighten the nut on the center stud to 15 -20 

ft/lb. The lower bracket will sit on the old coilspring mount with no other attachment.   The tall side of the lower 

bracket goes to the front of the car. 

7. Re-attach the shock absorbers and route the airlines. 

If you have any questions concerning the air ride system, please don’t hesitate to call us. We want to insure 

that your installation is done as safely as possible, and that it will be reliable for years to come. 

RIDETECH    812.482.2932 

FRONT 
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Part # 11310701 
91-96 Impala HQ Series Rear Shock Kit 

Shock: 
2 986-10-020 7.55” Stroke Eye Top Shock Cartridge 

2 70011139 5/8” ID Shock Bushing 

2 70011138 3/4” ID Shock Bushing 

2 90002102 1/2” ID Shock Sleeve 

2 90002068 Wide Trunnion 

Components:
2 90001619    Shock Bolt Kit 

Hardware: 
4 99311001 5/16” x 1” USS bolt  Shock to frame 

8 99313002 5/16” SAE flat washer Shock to frame 

4 99312003 5/16” USS Nylok nut Shock to frame
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Installation Instructions 

1. Attach the upper T-bar to the frame 
in the oem location using the supplied 
5/16 x 1” USS bolts, washers and 
Nylok nuts.  

2. Attach the shock to the axle using 
the new shock bolt kit supplied. 




